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LIGNITE SURVEY 

CHAPrrEH 178. 
(S. B. No. 96-Hunt.) 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION TO MAKE SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS 
OF LIGNITE DEPOSITS. 

An Act Authorizing the Industrial Commission of North Dakota to Have 
Made Special Investigations of Lignite Deposits and Lignite Within the 
State and Providing Funds Therefor. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Slate of North Dalwta: 

Sec. 1. AU'l'ROHIZATION.) rrhe Industrial Cornmissio1r of 
Korth Dakota. js her eby authorized to a.nange with the' dirc·ctor 
of the State Geological Survey at the UHivcrsity ot North Dakota 
io make a. suitable survey of the coal lauds within the sla1c to 
ascertain their extent. character , location, etc.. aud wi l h the 
Dean of the School of Mines for such special invcstip:a l.ions of 
thC'se deposits or the lignite as he may considC'r lll'<~rst-<ll'.Y to 
determine its character, value and adaptation to spet ia I ll~<'S and 
the desirability of the state holding such lands. 

Sec. 2. APPROPlHA'rION.) 1'o provide facilitirs and cun-r 1hc 
expenses of these investigations the sum of Eightern 'l'hqusaud 
Dollars or as much thereof as may be necessar:·, is hcrC'b:· ap­
propriated out of any. money in the Treasm·:· not 01 hl'rwise 
appropriated. . 

Approved l\Iarch 6, 1919. 

MEAT INSPECTION 

CHAPTEH 179. 
(II. B. No. 129-Eckert.) 

MEAT INSPECTION. 
An Act Amending and Re-enacting Section 2698 of the Compiled Laws of 

the State of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Providing for the Inspec­
tion of Meat and All Animals to be Slaughtered. 

Be it Enactccl by the LeoislaU.ve .1ssembly of the State of North Da.lwla :. 

Sec. 1. A~rnN'DMENT.) Section 2698 of the Compiled Laws 
of the State of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amcudcd 
au<l rc-C'nact t>d to read as follows: 

2698. D u TY OF OWNERS OF STOCK. ANIMALS IN T1uNsrr. 

Mi::ATS 'fO BE LAJ3ELED.) 'l'he following regulations shall be ob­
served in al 1 casC's of disease covered by this article : 
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~...,irst. It shall he unl<ndu1 to sell, give am·ty or in an.v man­
ner part with any animal affectrd "·ith or snspcctC'd of bcin~ 
affected with any contagions or infoetions disease, "\\·itb snch 
exception as slrn 11 be proviclec1 for by the rnlrs and re~ulations 
of the Live Stock Sanitary Boarcl. and in cnse of am· animal that. 
may be known ·to have ·been flffC'etNl "·ith or exj1oscd to any 
such disease "·ithin one ~·ear or prior to sneh clispos~l rlne notice 
of _the fact shall be givrn in writing to the 1wrson rec<.>iving the 
annual. 

SC'cond. It shall be unlawful to kill for hutc·her pmpoi'-;e:; 
~n~' suc-h anilllals, or to sell, give away or use auy part o.f it or 
its milk. or to rrmoVt' any pnrt. of the skin, with s11ch exceptions 
as shall he provid ed fol' by the rules and regulations of th e Live 
Stock Sa11itn1·v Board. Provitli:•(l. that in all eases where. under 
the rules n11<( rcgulatioJJs of the Live Stoek Sanitary Board of 
this s tat(\ it slrnll br l;rn·ful to st•!!. bartE>r ot· gin• ~nn1y for 
humt'ln co11&u111ption the meat from any animal affected with 
contngious or infections discasrs, 1he1·e shall be plaeed upon (':1.eh 
quartt'r of thr animal so affed.rcl in at l(•ast kn srparate plae1•s 
a. s1arnp or lalicl dearly showing the " ·01·1ls "affectc·tl mP<\t.'' 
No meat from m1y :i ffoetc-cl or clist'as11d animal shall be pln1: t•d 
upon the hlock or Uihlf' 011 which meat 110t so aJ'frc·.tetl is handled. 
l•"'ailure to obscl'Ve t hr.se p1·ovisions shall be a misrh·m~anor and 
on convie1 ion shall he pnnishecl hy a fi11e of not less than one 
hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for a term 
of 11ot less than thirty days not· more than 011e year. It shall 
be the duty of the O"\Yner, agent or person having in c-harge ~my 
auimal infccf·<'d or suspeM.Pd of bejng infected with any con~ 
tagions disease. immetliatel~· to confine the same in a safe place, 
isolated from all other animals and "·ith all nC'ecssar.Y restrictions 
prevent. the dissemination of the disC'ase until the arrini.l of an 
accrl'ditecl agent of the Live Stock Sanitary Board: prnvicled, 
ho"\\·cver, the proYisions of this Section shall not apply to indus­
tries which are under the s11pervision of the Fnit0d States De­
partment of Agricultui·e, Bmeau of Animal Intlustrr . 

.Approved Febrnary 26, 1919. 

MEMORIALS 

CH.APTER lSO. 
(H. B. No. 121- l\IcDonnell.) 

LIBERTY MEMORIAL BUILDING. 
An Act Authorizing the Boai·d of Control of the State of North Dakota 

to Etect Upon the Capitol Grounds a Building to be Used for Ex­
ecutive Purposes and to be Known as the Liberty Memorial Building of 
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